interest rate increases in connection with proposals for
new risk weights on mortgage lending.

Risk-weighted assets were significantly down compared to
the first quarter, following the depreciation of the NOK
and effects from different efficiency initiatives within the
corporate segment.

Result
Excluding exchange rate effect, total income increased by
9% from previous quarter and 13% from the second
quarter last year, despite the reintroduction of the fee to
the Norwegian deposit guarantee scheme. Lending
margins increased further during the quarter reflecting
improved risk pricing. Sale of derivatives showed a strong
development contributing to the significant growth in net
result from items at fair value compared to the previous
quarter.

Total expenses in local currency were up 1% from the
previous quarter and unchanged compared to the same
quarter last year.

RaRoCaR increased significantly mainly due to increased
income and reduced Economic Capital.

Net reversals of collective and individual provisions were
recorded in the second quarter, offsetting corporate loan
loss provisions (the loan loss ratio in the first quarter was 9
basis points).

EURm Q213 Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q213 vs Q113 vs Q212
Net interest income 209 199 201 188 179 5% 17%
Net fee and commission income 40 43 53 48 46 -7% -13%
Net result from items at fair value 25 15 18 16 21 67% 19%
Equity method & other income 2 2 2 0 0 0%
Total income incl. allocations 276 259 274 252 246 7% 12%
Staff costs -40 -41 -41 -40 -39 -2% 3%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -80 -81 -86 -81 -83 -1% -4%
Total expenses incl. allocations -122 -124 -129 -122 -123 -2% -1%
Profit before loan losses 154 135 145 130 123 14% 25%
Net loan losses 13 -11 -13 -8 -7
Operating profit 167 124 132 122 116 35% 44%
Cost/income ratio, % 44 48 47 48 50
RAROCAR, % 16 13 13 11 10
Economic capital (EC) 2,554 2,670 2,869 3,019 3,004 -4% -15%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 18,896 19,877 21,371 22,772 22,627 -5% -16%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,407 1,405 1,402 1,388 1,391 0% 1%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 19.9 20.9 21.3 22.1 21.6 -5% -8%
Household mortgage lending 25.6 26.7 27.3 27.3 26.5 -4% -3%
Consumer lending 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.9 14% -11%
Total lending 46.3 48.3 49.3 50.2 49.0 -4% -6%
Corporate deposits 11.1 11.4 11.9 11.5 11.5 -3% -3%
Household deposits 8.6 8.5 8.5 8.5 8.7 1% -1%
Total deposits 19.7 19.9 20.4 20.0 20.2 -1% -2%

EC restated between business units.

FX fluctuation impacted income and expenses by -3 % Q2/Q1 (-1% Q2/Q2). FX fluctuations impacted balance
sheet by -5% Q2/Q1 (-5% Q2/Q2).

Income restated within and between business areas following changed internal allocations.

Nordea Second Quarter Results 2013 17 (59)

Banking Sweden

Business development
The business development in Banking Sweden was
solid in the second quarter, despite the generally low
activity level in the Swedish economy. The
relationship banking model continues to attract
customers and the new externally acquired Gold and
Premium customers amounted to 7,100, which is 10%
more than in the first quarter.

The growth in household mortgage lending, excluding
the exchange rate effect, increased compared to the
previous quarter as well as compared to the same
period last year. Customer demand for investment
products remained high and sales were 39% higher

[…]

remained subdued while the LBO activity was strong
with high market liquidity.

The M&A advisory business increased as a result of
Nordea’s strengthened market position. The secondary
equity customer activity was strong, supported by both
an increased market activity and the continued positive
development of Nordea’s market share.

For the second consecutive year, Nordea Equity
Research was awarded the Thomson Reuters Nordic
Starmine Award for best stock picking and earnings
estimating.

Credit quality
Net loan losses increased to EUR 86m, primarily
related to a few individual exposures in CIB Norway
and Finland. The loan loss ratio was 36 basis points
(28 basis points in the previous quarter).

Result
Total income was EUR 675m, up 7% from the
previous quarter. Total expenses were unchanged
compared to the previous quarter and declined by 3%
compared to the second quarter last year.

Wholesale Banking remained focused on strict
resource management which resulted in decreased
RWA, a lower number of employees (FTEs) and a
continued low cost/income ratio.

Operating profit increased to EUR 363m, up 8% from
the first quarter and the business area RaRoCaR
increased to 16%.

Nordea Second Quarter Results 2013 21 (59)

Wholesale Banking
EURm Q213 Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q213 vs Q113 vs Q212
Net interest income 282 278 285 295 299 1% -6%
Net fee and commission income 147 124 142 131 146 19% 1%
Net result from items at fair value 249 225 226 257 255 11% -2%
Equity method & other income -3 3 8 2 1
Total income incl. allocations 675 630 661 685 701 7% -4%
Staff costs -204 -197 -194 -189 -203 4% 0%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -13 -19 -41 -23 -19 -32% -32%
Total expenses incl. allocations -226 -226 -245 -223 -232 0% -3%
Profit before loan losses 449 404 416 462 469 11% -4%
Net loan losses -86 -68 -99 -48 -102 26% -16%
Operating profit 363 336 317 414 367 8% -1%
Cost/income ratio, % 33 36 37 33 33
RAROCAR, % 16 14 14 15 15
Economic capital (EC) 8,200 8,455 8,408 8,715 8,897 -3% -8%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 62,633 64,882 65,405 69,385 71,572 -3% -12%
Number of employees (FTEs) 5,933 6,028 6,066 6,121 6,173 -2% -4%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 95.1 97.7 88.8 97.6 97.6 -3% -3%
Lending to households 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0% 0%
Total lending 95.5 98.1 89.2 98.0 98.0 -3% -3%
Corporate deposits 60.9 64.8 62.6 70.3 60.8 -6% 0%
Household deposits 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0% 0%
Total deposits 61.1 65.0 62.8 70.5 61.0 -6% 0%

Deposits restated due to reclassification within the balance sheet.
EC restated between business units.

Nordea Second Quarter Results 2013 22 (59)

Corporate & Institutional Banking

Corporate & Institutional Banking (CIB) comprises the
customer units servicing the largest Nordic corporate and
institutional customers. CIB is the leading Nordic financial
service provider to large corporate customers, both in
terms of market share and strength of the relationship. The
business strategy is based on relationship banking with
close, ongoing dialogues with customers as well as
thorough knowledge of markets and industries.

Business development
CIB’s customer activity remained affected by the
uncertain economic outlook and the strict business

[…]

expertise.

Business development
Overall customer activity was moderate in the quarter,
but the demand for bond issuance in the Norwegian
market remained solid. Lending volumes declined,
partly due to currency effects.

Activity in the offshore and oil services sector remained
stable, driven by continued high exploration and
production spending. Activity in the tanker and dry
cargo segments reflected the weak market conditions in
these segments.

Credit quality
Market conditions in the tanker and dry cargo markets
remained weak and the near-term outlook is unchanged.
Freight rates and collateral values were low, resulting in
additional loan loss provisions.

The loan loss level remained elevated due to the weak
conditions in certain shipping segments. Net loan losses
decreased to EUR 34m and the loan loss ratio was 111
basis points (122 basis points in the first quarter).

The credit quality in the offshore and oil services
sectors remained strong.

Result
Total income was EUR 89m, down 2% compared to the
previous quarter. Operating profit was EUR 41m, up
from EUR 33m in the first quarter.

EURm Q213 Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q213 vs Q113 vs Q212
Net interest income 67 66 69 75 76 2% -12%
Net fee and commission income 14 14 16 19 14 0% 0%
Net result from items at fair value 8 11 13 16 -4 -27%
Equity method & other income 0 0 0 0 0
Total income incl. allocations 89 91 98 110 86 -2% 3%
Staff costs -5 -7 -6 -7 -6 -29% -17%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -9 -11 -11 -11 -11 -18% -18%
Total expenses incl. allocations -14 -18 -17 -18 -16 -22% -13%
Profit before loan losses 75 73 81 92 70 3% 7%
Net loan losses -34 -40 -63 -54 -63 -15% -46%
Operating profit 41 33 18 38 7 24%
Cost/income ratio, % 16 20 17 16 19
RAROCAR, % 16 15 16 19 14
Economic capital (EC) 1,236 1,325 1,320 1,325 1,350 -7% -8%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 9,444 10,173 10,234 10,222 10,612 -7% -11%
Number of employees (FTEs) 84 88 87 87 90 -5% -7%
Volumes, EURbn:
Total lending 12.2 13.1 13.0 13.4 14.1 -7% -13%
Total deposits 3.5 3.7 4.8 4.8 4.6 -5% -24%

Nordea Second Quarter Results 2013 24 (59)

Banking Russia
Nordea Bank Russia is a wholly owned, full-service
bank. Its primary business focus is on large global
companies and core Nordic customers.

Business development
The Russian economy slowed down with
unemployment still at relatively low levels. Economic
development is highly dependent on commodity prices
in world markets.

Customer activity continued somewhat subdued in the
quarter. Demand for new bilateral lending remains
moderate, partially driven by migration towards bond
and syndicated loan financing.

The lending volumes were stable whereas deposit
volumes increased in the second quarter, still with a
slight increase in spreads.

The focus on efficiency continued, and the expenses
were reduced in the quarter. The number of employees
continued to decline.

Credit quality
Net loan losses were minimal in the second quarter.
Gross impaired loans amounted to EUR 31m or 45 basis
points of total loans, compared to 46 basis points in the
first quarter.

Result
Total income was down 10% compared to the previous
quarter and down 3% compared to the second quarter of
2012. Operating profit decreased by 22% from the
previous quarter and increased by 27% compared to the
second quarter of 2012.

EURm Q213 Q113 Q412 Q312 Q212 Q213 vs Q113 vs Q212
Net interest income 55 61 56 51 54 -10% 2%
Net fee and commission income 3 3 5 4 3 0% 0%
Net result from items at fair value 3 4 -3 3 6 -25% -50%
Equity method & other income 0 0 1 1 0
Total income incl. allocations 61 68 59 59 63 -10% -3%
Staff costs -14 -19 -20 -17 -15 -26% -7%
Other exp, excl. depreciations -7 -7 -10 -7 -9 0% -22%
Total expenses incl. allocations -22 -28 -32 -25 -25 -21% -12%
Profit before loan losses 39 40 27 34 38 -3% 3%
Net loan losses -1 9 1 1 -8 -88%
Operating profit 38 49 28 35 30 -22% 27%
Cost/income ratio, % 36 41 54 42 40
RAROCAR, % 25 26 15 19 22
Economic capital (EC) 462 450 500 517 501 3% -8%
Risk-weighted assets (RWA) 5,877 5,962 6,159 6,511 6,457 -1% -9%
Number of employees (FTEs) 1,385 1,439 1,486 1,464 1,466 -4% -6%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 6.1 6.0 6.2 6.7 6.7 2% -9%
Lending to households 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0% 0%
Total lending 6.5 6.4 6.6 7.1 7.1 2% -8%
Corporate deposits 1.8 1.3 2.2 2.1 2.4 38% -25%
Household deposits 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0% 0%
Total deposits 2.0 1.5 2.4 2.3 2.6 33% -23%

Nordea Second Quarter Results 2013 25 (59)

Wholesale Banking other
(including Capital Markets unallocated)

Wholesale Banking other is the residual result not
allocated to customer units. This includes the
unallocated income from Capital Markets, Transaction
Products, International Units and the IT divisions. It
also includes additional liquidity premium for the
funding cost of long-term lending and deposits within
Wholesale Banking. Wholesale Banking other is not

actively managed as the optimisation of the business
takes place in the relevant customer and product units.

Result
The Wholesale Banking other total income was EUR